

Nos. 15-1170, 15-1217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JAMES HAYES, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

**DELBERT SERVICES CORPORATION,**  
*Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, RICHMOND DIVISION  
Civ. No. 3:14-cv-00258-JAG**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Barry Levenstam  
Daniel T. Fenske  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
353 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Phone: (312) 222-9350  
Fax: (312) 840-7735  
blevenstam@jenner.com  
dfenske@jenner.com

Julie M. Carpenter  
R. Trent McCotter  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 637-6333  
Fax: (202) 661-4974  
jcarpenter@jenner.com  
tmccotter@jenner.com

Brian J. Fischer  
Katya Jestin  
Neil M. Barofsky  
**JENNER & BLOCK LLP**  
919 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
Phone: (212) 891-1600  
bfischer@jenner.com  
kjestin@jenner.com  
nbarofsky@jenner.com

*Counsel for Defendant/  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Delbert Services Corporation*

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Western Sky Loans, CashCall’s Role, And Delbert’s Servicing Activities.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Loans.....	5
C. Loan Agreement Dispute Resolution Provisions.....	7
D. Relevant Procedural History.....	10
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Appeal.....	13
B. Conditional Cross-Appeal.....	15
V. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. The District Court Properly Compelled Arbitration.....	18
1. This Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Convoluted Interpretation Of The Arbitration Clause.....	18
2. The Arbitral Forum Is Available.....	26
3. Even If The Parties’ Selected Arbitrator Were Unavailable, The Court Would Have To Compel Arbitration Before A Substitute Arbitrator, Pursuant To FAA § 5.....	29

4. Plaintiffs’ Other Arguments In Favor Of Voiding The Arbitration Clause Are Waived, Barred By The Delegation Clause, And Meritless. ....39

VI. ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF CONDITIONAL CROSS APPEAL.....43

    A. Standard of Review.....43

    B. The District Court Should Have Enforced The Forum-Selection Clause Under The Doctrine Of *Forum Non Conveniens*. ....44

        1. Delbert Can Enforce The Forum-Selection Clause.....44

        2. The Forum-Selection Clause Is Valid. ....47

    C. The District Court Should Have Ordered Tribal Exhaustion. ....51

        1. Plaintiffs Entered Consensual Commercial Relationships.....52

        2. Western Sky Is Considered A CRST Member For Purposes Of Tribal Jurisdiction.....53

        3. Plaintiffs Engaged In On-Reservation Conduct. ....54

        4. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision In *Jackson* Was Erroneous.....58

CONCLUSION .....61

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Bankers Insurance Group Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Huang</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	46
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	34
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	34, 42
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for Western District of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	47, 48, 50
<i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 13000</i> , 164 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Brown v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , No. 1:13CV255, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 413774 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 30, 2015) .....	17, 50, 51, 58, 60
<i>Byrd v. International Transtech Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 654, 1989 WL 21452 (4th Cir. 1989) (unpublished table decision).....	50
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation MDL No. 2036</i> , 685 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....	37, 38
<i>Cheyenne River Telephone Co. v. Pearman</i> , No. 89-006-A (CRST Ct. App. 1990) .....	53, 54
<i>Chitoff v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 0:14-cv-60292, 2014 WL 6603987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization</i> , 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>CoreTel Virginia, LLC v. Verizon Virginia, LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21

<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	18
<i>DISH Network Service L.L.C. v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	55, 59
<i>Dockser v. Schwartzberg</i> , 433 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2833 (2015).....	52, 59, 60, 61
<i>Franke v. Poly-America Medical &amp; Dental Benefits Plan</i> , 555 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	36, 37
<i>Frietsch v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 56 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	53
<i>Green v. U.S. Cash Advance Illinois, LLC</i> , 724 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	32
<i>Hatfill v. New York Times Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Heldt v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D.S.D. 2014) .....	17, 50, 51, 57, 60
<i>Herrera ex rel. Varela v. Martin</i> , 642 S.E.2d 309 (Va. Ct. App. 2007).....	55
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	27, 28, 41
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 21, 31, 35, 37
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2013), aff’d, 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	51, 52
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21, 32, 58, 61

<i>Jared &amp; Donna Murayama 1997 Trust v. NISC Holdings, LLC</i> , 727 S.E.2d 80 (Va. 2012) .....	51
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra International, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>J.L. Ward Associates, Inc. v. Great Plains Tribal Chairmen’s Health Board</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.S.D. 2012) .....	57
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	30
<i>Jones v. GGNSC Pierre LLC</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D.S.D. 2010).....	36
<i>Kemph v. Reddam</i> , No. 13-cv-6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 42
<i>Khan v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	26, 31
<i>Krenkel v. Kerzner International Hotels Ltd.</i> , 579 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Liberty Corp. v. NCNB National Bank of South Carolina</i> , 984 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012).....	18, 33
<i>Mayes v. Rapoport</i> , 198 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	56
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters of London</i> , 944 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>McGuire v. Aberle</i> , 826 N.W.2d 353 (S.D. 2013) .....	57
<i>Melgar ex rel. Melgar v. Greene</i> , 593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 39
<i>Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.</i> , 624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	60
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Montauk Oil Transportation Corp. v. Steamship Mutual Underwriting Ass’n (Bermuda), Ltd.</i> , 79 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9



<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26, 38
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Muriithi v. Shuttle Express, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	51
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .....	32
<i>Parnell v. Western Sky Financial, LLC</i> , 4:14-cv-24 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2014) .....	24
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Department of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on reh'g on other grounds</i> , 674 N.W.2d 314 (S.D. 2004).....	54
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>In re Saloman Inc. Shareholders' Derivative Litigation 91 Civ. 5500(RRP)</i> , 68 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Savers Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburg</i> , 748 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Schuling v. Harris</i> , 747 S.E.2d 833 (Va. 2013).....	37
<i>Schulze &amp; Burch Biscuit Co. v. Tree Top, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 709 (7th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Shannon-Vail Five Inc. v. Bunch</i> , 270 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	59
<i>Sucampo Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Astellas Pharma, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 92 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	25

<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	41
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees. of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	26
<i>Williams v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-903, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1219605 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 17, 2015) .....	23
<i>Zechman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1359 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 5 .....	14, 29, 30, 32, 33
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....	33
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692g .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rules R-15 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/q4k6cjq">http://tinyurl.com/q4k6cjq</a> .....	19, 38
Indian Law Reporter: Tribal Court Cases Index, <a href="http://www.narf.org/nill/ilr/">http://www.narf.org/nill/ilr/</a> .....	42
2 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 6:62 (4th ed. 2007) .....	54, 55
29 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 74:47 (4th ed. 2007) .....	56
JAMS Comprehensive Arbitration Rules and Procedures Rule 15 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/nlvh8b2">http://tinyurl.com/nlvh8b2</a> .....	19, 38
Frank Pommersheim, <i>South Dakota Tribal Court Handbook</i> (rev. ed. 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ujs.sd.gov/media/docs/IndianLaw%20Handbook.pdf">http://ujs.sd.gov/media/docs/IndianLaw%20Handbook.pdf</a> .....	42
<i>Small Area Income and Poverty Estimates</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ov7znce">http://tinyurl.com/ov7znce</a> .....	49
